Maine State Board of Corrections Proposed Rule on Change of Use, Downsizing, and Closure of Facilities
Comments and Responses 
Public Hearing – May 26, 2009

Written comments received through June 5, 2009
June 5, 2009

Comment #1.  The rule needs to include incorporation of an expressed “standard of review” 

Comment Received From:  Sheriff Mark Dion, Cumberland County

Response #1:  This has now been included in the proposed rule.
Comment #2.  The most significant cost reduction is in reducing waste, stopping non essential services, and consolidating the necessary services.  Downsizing and closing facilities is not the answer.  “Open beds” is a fleeting concept in corrections.  One day are taking boarders, the next you are trying to board them out.  No one can accurately predict inmate population.   As long as the general population goes up, inmate population will go up.  We must learn to use our resources better.  We need to utilize new technology, for example, home monitoring and video court appearances.  We need to do all of these things.  There is no one answer.

Comment Received From:  Norman C. Goff, Taxpayer/Corrections Officer

Response #2.  This comment will not result in a change in the proposed rule.  Downsizing and closure are contemplated by the statute.
Comment #3.  When talking about major mission changes, change of mission and closure, they should not all be basically bundled into the same definition. At very least discussions of closures should be addressed separately.

Comment Received From:  John O’Connell, Lincoln County Administrator, 

Response #3.  This comment will not result in a change to the proposed rule.  Each of these, major mission change, downsizing and closing, will be considered by the board individually.
Comment #4.  Part of the provision of the statute was that public hearings were going to be in localities where the changes were going to be made.
Comment Received From:  Sheriff Wayne Gallant, Oxford County

Response #4.  The proposed rule requires a public hearing in the region in which the facility is located.
Comment #5.  The purpose of the statute was not to force closures of facilities but was to create operational and financial efficiencies and slow the rate of growth in corrections costs.  

Comment Received From:  John O’Connell, Lincoln County Administrator
Response #5.  The statute does contemplate possible closure of facilities.
Comment #6.  The Board of Corrections is not funded adequately and therefore does not have its own staff.  Accordingly it remains over reliant on staff seconded from the Department of Corrections.  Compounding this imbalance is the fact that the statue allows the Commissioner of Corrections to allocate all inmates within the system without consultation.

Comment Received From:  John O’Connell, Lincoln County Administrator
Response #6.  This is not a comment on the proposed rule.
Comment #7.  The process for major mission change is flawed.  The economic rationales are suspect because the economic impact on the individual counties, their communities and affected individuals has been largely ignored; the public input process is perfunctory; and many mission change savings are merely cost shifting.  
Comment Received From:  John O’Connell, Lincoln County Administrator
Response #7.  Savings have a positive economic impact and is one of the factors to be considered under the proposed rule.  The public hearing process is set out in the proposed rule.  
Comment #8.  After a major mission change has been implemented there should be a two year moratorium on further major mission changes within that facility.  This would maintain focus on the importance of the initial decision by not allowing after the fact changes, such as inmate allocation, to determine the success or failure of a given mission change.

Comment Received From:  John O’Connell, Lincoln County Administrator
Response #8.  This comment has been accepted.  The proposed rule has been changed accordingly, with an emergency exception.
Comment #9.  More attention should be given to public input so that all those affected (corrections officers, Judicial system, families of inmates, various agencies etc.) have an opportunity to be heard.  The economic impact alone warrants more public input from the communities and counties affected.

Comment Received From:  John O’Connell, Lincoln County Administrator
Response #9.  There is a public hearing process set out in the proposed rule.
Comment #10.  The rush to meet the implementation deadline of July 1, 2009, with so many issues unresolved is disturbing.  This is a dynamic system and there many areas that can have an impact on Corrections not least being the Legislature and Appropriations Committee.  This is not a controlled change so the consequences are likely to be unexpected.
Comment Received From:  John O’Connell, Lincoln County Administrator
Response #10.  These sort of concerns need to be raised during the public hearings.
Comment #11.  Replace all references to “Correctional Service Region” with “County.”

Comment Received From:  Robert S. Howe, Executive Director, Maine County Commissioners Association; Sallie Chandler, Chairwoman – York County Commissioners, sent on behalf of York County Commissioners; Oxford County Commissioners, David A. Duguay, Chairman, Steven M. Merrill, and Caldwell Jackson, Christopher Gardiner, Washington County Commissioners;  Peter J. Crichton, County Manager, County of Cumberland

Response #11.  The board understands the concerns of the counties and will be mindful of them.  This proposed rule will not create a separate layer of bureaucracy.   
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